
V—A FACTS 
Q — I am a veteran 

with a 60 percent ser- 
vice-connected disabil- 
ity. Will the Veterans 
Administration pay an 

allowance for my son 

who was born two mon- 

ths ago? 
A —Yes, but you must 

notify the agency by 
filing a claim within one 

year of your child’s 
birth. 

Q — I lost my Nation- 
al Service Life Insur- 
ance policy which I have 
carried since World 
War II. Can I get a copy 
from the Veterans Ad- 
ministration? 

A — Yes. Request a 

copy from the VA insur- 
ance center where you 
pay your premiums. If 
you had a paid-up pol- 
icy, direct your request 
to the insurance center 
in Philadelphia. 

Q— My father was 
killed is service during 
the Vietnam War, which 
makes me eligible for 
W ar Orphans Educa- 
tional Assistance from 
the Veterans Adminis- 
tration. Now that I’m in 
the military service, 
can I take advantage of 
this benefit? 

Ruby Says * 

by 
Ruby Duncan 

The State Legislature 
is approaching again, 
and Clark County Wel- 
fare Rights Organiza- 
tion will be involved in 

trying to get some new 

bills passed that will 
benefit the poor in Nev- 
ada. At the last session 
in 1973, we worked very 
hard lobbying for the 
food stamp program in 
Nevada, and were suc- 

cessful. If it weren’t for 
Clark County Welfare 
Rights Organization, 
there would not be a food 
stamp program here 
now. But some of our o- 

ther important bills 
were not passed, so our 
work is cut out for us 

this session. 
The bills that would 

affect all ADC recip- 
ients, and probably the 
most important, is a 
bill to raise ADC grants 
to 100 per cent of need, 
instead of just 61 per- 
cent. Nevada’s grants 
are among the lowest in 
the entire country. Also 
we will be supporting an 
ADC program which 
would include families 
with unemployed fath- 
ers. With unemployment 
so high and still increa- 
sing, it is inhumane not 
to have assistance for 
such families. If a father 
loses his job now, he has 
to leave his family in 
order for them to sur- 
vive. We will work to 
enact an emergency as- 
sistance program also. 
A family applying for aid 
now has to wait 45 days 
for a grant no matter 
how desperate their 
need is. 

A — Sorry, no. a per- 
son eligible under the 
W ar Orphans Educa- 
tional assistance pro- 
gram may not partici- 
pate in the program 
while in service. 
Q — 1 am a female vet- 

eran going to school 
under the GI Bill. Can’t 
I claim my husband as 

a dependent? 
A — Yes. Since Oct- 

ober 1, 1972, female 
veterans have been en- 

titled to claim their 
husbands as dependents. 

Q — Can a veteran’s 
wife use his educational 
benefits? 

A — Only if he is 100 
per cent permanently 
and totally disabled 
from service-connected 
conditions. 

Q — I am a World War 
II veteran. Can I get den- 
tal treatment at a Vet- 
er a n s Administration 
hospital? 

A — The Veterans 
Administration provi- 
des dental treatment on 

a one time basis for 
veterans up to one year 
from their date of re- 
lease from active duty. 
After that, dental treat- 
ment is provided only 
for service-connected 
conditions. 

Many other organiza- 
tions have banded toge- 
ther to work for legis- / 

lation important to/ 
senior citizens. CCWRO 
is a member of the Cop-j, 
lition for MASS Actidn ; 

(Medical and Social Ser- 
vices). This coalition* 
which includes churchy 
es, welfare agencies, 
agencies for handicap- 
ped individuals, social 
workers, and others, is 

working for a medically 
needy program and ex- 

panded social services. 
Such a program will 
greatly benefit senior 
citizens living in fixed 
incomes. The social 
services bill will also 
affect working ADC mo- 

thers, since some of the 
money can be made a- 

vailable for day care. 

There are no real pro- 
grams for the children ; 
of working mothers, and ■ 

for us this is very im- j 
portant. The medically j 
needy program extends I 
medicare coverage to J 
persons or families who 
do not qualify for a 

grant, but who would be 

eligible if they could 
deduct medical expen- 
ses from their income. 
This will help many 
people who are just a-, 
bove the eligibility li- 
mits, and can’t get 
medicaid even though 
they have high medical 
bills. 

Candidates who ran J 
for office in the fall 
made many promises in | 
order to get our votes. j 
Again this session we i 
will keep them remin- 
ded that many Nevadans 
deserve a better life, 
disabled, blind, and 
needy families. 

URBAN 
COUNSELING 

Applicants are being 
sought by a new Michi- 
gan State University 
Institute established to 
train “central city” co- 
unselors. 

MSU’s Urban Counse- 
ling Institute is ac- 

cepting applications for 
fall term, 1975, for 
masters’ and doctoral 
programs in urban 
couseling. 

Institute director, 
Thomas S. Gunnings 
says the institute teach- 
es the “Systemic inter- 
vention” approach, that 
is, “positive adjust- 
ments in institutions 
will result in positive 
adjustments on the part 
of clients.” 

Gunnings believes 
this approach is parti- 
cularly appropiate for 
minorities of the cen- 

tral cities. 
“How can a minority 

child be told to work 
hard in school,” Gun- 
nings says, “if he sees 

that it hasn’t done his 
friends any good to do 
so. 

Counselors should fo- 
cus on changing insti- 
tutional practices that 

prevent minorities from 

fulfilling their poten- 
ial.” 

The counseling curri- 
culum combines train- 

ing in counseling tech- 
niques and research 
methods with filed work 
in community, school 
and prison settings. 

All qualified persons 
may apply, but black, 
Latino, native American 
Asian American, and 
women applicants are 

•especially urged. Fin- 
ancial aid, including a 

stipend for living ex- 

penses and allotments 
for dependents, is avail- 
able. 

The program is fun- 
ded by a grant from the 
National Institute of 
Mental Health. 

More information is 
available from Dr. Glo- 
ria Smith, Urban Coun- 
seling Institute, Michi- 
gan State University, 
East Lansing, Mich. 

CUNTON WRIGHT 

Photographer 
Ph. 870-3826 

appointments 
Any Time « Any Place 

PORTRAITS 

Babies Weddings 
color post cards 

photos for 
Xmas Cards 

* 
Calendars 

Passports, Etc. 
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOCG 

GOOD LUCK. 

GOOD CHEER.. 

A 

HOME BUYERS 
The Veterans Administration 
Lists the Following 

HOMES FOR SALE 

• 
• 

1053 510 HENDERSON: 110 Kola 
I0P7 357 LAS VECAS: 8i2 Altamira 
965 915 1 AS VCEAS: 5801 Apple Valley Lne. 
1215 376 LAS VEGAS: 620 Bloomingdale Lne. 
1014 818 NO las VEGAS: 3537 Bulloch, Apt.C 
1032 097 LAS VECAS: 220 Candlelight PMSH47757 NO LAS VEGAS: 3201 Prophet 
858 405 2608 Dailey 
1218 473 LAS VEGAS: 3312 Deacon 
968 918 LAS VEGAS: 2228 Dune Dr. 
1130 830 NO LAS VGEAS: 3608 Haddock 
1132 225 LAS VEGAS: 205 Harvard 
1025 844 NO, LAS VEGAS: 3533 Mercury (Unit A) 
895 587 LAS VGEAS: 3997 Midaa 
1031 547 LAS VEGAS: 850 Palmhurst Dr. 
897 106 LAS VEGAS: 2017 Perliter Ave. 
876 970 NO.LAS VEGAS: 1305-051/2 Putnam 
" >5 171 LAS VEGAS: 1509 E. Ryan 
944 360 LAS VEGAS: 2535 San Felipe 759 488 NO LAS VECAS: 1933 Statz 
1084 405 LAS VEGAS: 6034 Shurry Lne. 
1020 536 LAS VEGAS: 2301 Wendell Ave. 
937 339 LAS VEGAS: 436 N. 14th St. 

PURCHASE 
PRICE 

24,250 
33.950 
30.950 
30.950 
19.950 
34.450 
21.950 
22.950 
24.950 
25.950 
21.950 
21.450 
19.950 
28.450 
34.950 
28,440 
15,000 
27,500 
23.450 
25.450 
29.950 
23.950 
13.950 

DOWN 
PMT. 

250 
950 
950 
950 
0 
950 
0 
450 
450 
450 
250 
450 

450 
950 
450 
All Caah 
500 
250 
450 
750 
950 
All Cash 

EST. MO 
PAYMENTS 

237 
328 
303 
298 
195 
331 
222 
222 
245 
254 
217 
205 
200 
236 
335 
271 

262 
221 
249 
283 
227 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1-3/4 
2 
2 
1-1/2 
2 
2 
I 
1 

FINANCING IS AVAILABLE ON ALL VA LISTINGS 
Balance is payable in 360 monthly installments, due the first of each month 

at an annual percentage rate of 9»£%. The estimated monthly payments in- 

clude principal, interest, taxes, and insurance. All Properties are sold in 

“AS IS” condition without any warranty. However most homes have been 

renovated. 

For Inspection Of These Homes, 
Other VA Listings And More Information 

See Your VA Real Estate Broker 
73 5-59 11 

PANTS AND THINGS 

for HER, Inc. 

i 
j I 

Tho latest faihions In HATS 

■ id CLOTHING to fit 
Junior* G Miltti 

up •• ill* IS 

PANTS SUITS by J’Tuutl^uu 
G other* $27 -$45 

$13.98 -16.98 

SWEATERS G BLOUSES $9 -$15 

a I loctl I J & Coats 
I 

(Village 
i 

Square in Commercial Center) j 
953 E. Sahara Ave.. E-33 j 


