I am a veteran with a 60 percent service-connected disability. Will the Veterans Administration pay an allowance for my son who was born two months ago?

A -- Yes, but you must notify the agency by filing a claim within one year of your child's birth.

Q -- I lost my National Service Life Insurance policy which I have carried since World War II. Can I get a copy from the Veterans Administration?

A -- Yes. Request a copy from the VA insurance center where you from service-connected pay your premiums. If you had a paid-up policy, direct your request II veteran. Can I get dento the insurance center in Philadelphia.

Q-- My father was killed is service during the Vietnam War, which makes me eligible for War Orphans Educational Assistance from the Veterans Administration. Now that I'm in the military service, can I take advantage of this benefit?

Ruby Says

Ruby Duncan

The State Legislature is approaching again, and Clark County Welfare Rights Organization will be involved in trying to get some new bills passed that will benefit the poor in Nevada. At the last session agencies for handicapin 1973, we worked very hard lobbying for the food stamp program in Nevada, and were suc- needy program and excessful. If it weren't for panded social services. Clark County Welfare Such a program will Rights Organization, there would not be a food stamp program here incomes. The social now. But some of our other important bills affect working ADC mowere not passed, so our thers, since some of the work is cut out for us

this session. affect all ADC recipmost important, is a for us this is very imbill to raise ADC grants portant. The medically to 100 per cent of need, needy program extends instead of just 61 per- medicare coverage to cent. Nevada's grants we will be supporting an ADC program which would include families with unemployed fathers. With unemployment people who are just a-so high and still increa- bove the eligibility liso high and still increasing, it is inhumane not mits, and can't get to have assistance for medicaid even though such families. If a father loses his job now, he has to leave his family in order for them to survive. We will work to enact an emergency assistance program also. A family applying for aid now has to wait 45 days for a grant no matter how desperate their need is.

A -- Sorry, no. A person eligible under the War Orphans Educational assistance program may not partici-pate in the program

while in service. eran going to school under the GI Bill. Can't I claim my husband as dependent?

A -- Yes. Since October 1, 1972, female veterans have been entitled to claim their husbands as dependents.

Q -- Can a veteran's wife use his educational benefits?

A -- Only if he is 100 per cent permanently and totally disabled conditions.

Q -- Iam a World War tal treatment at a Veterans Administration

hospital? A -- The Veterans Administration provides dental treatment on a one time basis for veterans up to one year from their date of release from active duty. After that, dental treatment is provided only for service-connected conditions.

Many other organizations have banded together to work for legislation important to senior citizens. CCWRO is a member of the Coa-lition for MASS Action (Medical and Social Services). This coalition, which includes churches, welfare agencies, ped individuals, social workers, and others, is working for a medically greatly benefit senior citizens living in fixed services bill will also money can be made available for day care. The bills that would There are no real programs for the children ients, and probably the of working mothers, and persons or families who are among the lowest in do not qualify for a the entire country. Also grant, but who would be eligible if they could deduct medical expenses from their income. This will help many

> bills. Candidates who ran for office in the fall made many promises in order to get our votes. Again this session we will keep them reminded that many Nevadans deserve a better life, disabled, blind, and needy families.

they have high medical

URBAN COUNSELING

Applicants are being sought by a new Michigan State University Institute established to train "central city" counselors.

MSU's Urban Counseling Institute is accepting applications for fall term, 1975, for programs in urban couseling.

Institute director, Thomas S. Gunnings says the institute teaches the "Systemic inter-vention" approach, that is, "positive adjustments in institutions will result in positive adjustments on the part of clients."

Gunnings believes this approach is particularly appropiate for minorities of the central cities.

"How can a minority child be told to work hard in school," Gunnings says, "if he sees that it hasn't done his friends any good to do

Counselors should focus on changing institutional practices that prevent minorities from fulfilling their poten-

The counseling curriculum combines training in counseling techniques and research methods with filed work in community, school and prison settings.

All qualified persons may apply, but black, Latino, native American Asian American, and women applicants are especially urged. Fin-ancial aid, including a stipend for living expenses and allotments for dependents, is avail-

The program is funded by a grant from the National Institute of Mental Health.

More information is available from Dr. Gloria Smith, Urban Counseling Institute, Michigan State University, East Lansing, Mich.

CLINTON WRIGHT

Photographer Ph. 870-3826 appointments

Any Time • Any Place

PORTRAITS

Babies — Weddings

color post cards photos for **Xmas Cards**

Calendars Passports, Etc. GOOD LUCK ...

GOOD CHEER ..





HOME BUYERS: The Veterans Administration

Lists the Following HOMES FOR SALE EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNIT

PM NO.	LOCATION	PURCHASE	DOWN PMT.	EST, MO PAYMENTS	BED RMS.	BATHS
1053 510 1097 357	HENDERSON: 110 Kola	24,250 33,950	250 950	237 328	1	2
965 915	LAS VEGAS: 812 Altamira LAS VEGAS: 5801 Apple Valley Lne.	30,950	950	303	4	2
1215 376	LAS VEGAS: 620 Bloomingdale Lne.	30,950	950	298	3	2
1014 818	NO. LAS VEGAS: 3537 Bulloch, Apt.C	19,950	0	195	3	1
1032 097	LAS VEGAS: 220 Candlelight	34,450	950	331	4	2
PMSH47757	NO. LAS VEGAS: 3201 Prophet	21,950	0	222 222 245	2	1
858 405	: 2608 Dailey	22,950	450	222	3	1
1218 473	LAS VEGAS: 3312 Deacon	24,950	450	245	3	1
968 918	LAS VEGAS: 2228 Dune Dr.	25,950	450	254	3	2
1130 830 1132 225	NO. LAS VGEAS: 3608 Haddock	21,950 21,450	250 450	217	3	E
1025 844	LAS VEGAS: 205 Harvard	19,950	450	205 200	2	
895 587	NO. LAS VEGAS: 3533 Mercury (Unit A) LAS VGEAS: 3997 Midas	28,450	450	236	1	2
1031 547	LAS VEGAS: 850 Palmhurst Dr.	34,950	950	335	1	2
897 106	LAS VEGAS: 850 Pathiture Dr.	28,440	450	271	3	1-3/4
876 970	NO.LAS VEGAS: 1305-051/2 Putnam	15,000	All Cash	27.	2	2
1115 171	LAS VEGAS: 1509 E. Ryan	27,500	500	262	3	2
944 360	LAS VEGAS: 2535 San Felipe	23,450	250	221	4	1-1/2
759 488	NO. LAS VEGAS: 1933 Statz	25,450	450	249	3	2
1084 405	LAS VEGAS: 6034 Shurry Lne.	29,950	750	283	3	2
1020 536	LAS VEGAS: 2301 Wendell Ave.	23,950	950	227	3	1
937 339	LAS VEGAS: 436 N, 14th St.	13,950	All Cash		2	1

FINANCING IS AVAILABLE ON ALL VA LISTINGS

Balance is payable in 360 monthly installments, due the first of each month at an annual percentage rate of 91/2%. The estimated monthly payments include principal, interest, taxes, and insurance. All Properties are sold in "AS IS" condition without any warranty. However most homes have been renovated.

For Inspection Of These Homes, Other VA Listings And More Information See Your VA Real Estate Broker



for HER, Inc.



Butty will thank

(Village Square in Commercial Center) 953 E. Sahara Ave., E-33